
Thank you for purchasing the AUKEY LT-ST23 Mini RGB Light. Please 
read this user manual carefully and keep it for future reference. 

Package Contents
Mini RGB Light                                                   
Micro-USB Cable
Two Circular Metal Plates                                 
Carabiner
User Manual                                                       
Warranty Card

Specifications

Mini RGB Light
User Manual

材质: 105g 铜版纸
尺寸: 75 x 90 mm
印刷: 单黑双面印刷
装订方式: 风琴折页

Product Diagram

Model
Luminous Flux
Color Temperature
Color Rendering Index
Input
Power Consumption
Charging Time

Battery Capacity
LED Type
Numbers of LEDs
Water-Resistance Rating
Dimensions (LxDxH)
Weight

LT-ST23
180 lumens (Max)
2700K / 6500K 
≥ 80Ra
DC 5V 1A
2W 
3.5 hours

2200mAh
SMD2835
29
IP65
95 x 95 x 75mm / 3.74” x 3.74” x 2.95”
259g / 9.12oz

Continuous Use Time 6 hours (brightest light), 
100 hours (dimmest light)

Getting Started
Connect one end of the included micro-USB cable to the charging 
input port of the LT-ST23 and the other end of the cable to a USB 
charger or charging port to charge. LED indicator will be flashing 
red while charging and blue when fully charged. Charging takes 
around 3.5 hours.

Touch Control Point

Light Cover

LED Indicator

Hanging Loop

Micro-USB Input

Magnetic Base
Multi-Function Button

Powering On/Off the Light
Long-press the multi-function button to turn on/off the light
When the light is switched on, the LED indicator is blue (or flashes 
red when battery is below 20%)
With the light on, double-tapping the touch control point 
(center-top of the light cover) also switches the light on/off, but 
off is standby with touch control active. Only the multi-function 
button switches the light fully off

Switching Between Light Modes
There are four main light modes: cool white, soft yellow, manual 
RGB color-cycling, and automatic RGB color-cycling.

Light Memory Function
The light switches on with the last-set mode, so you don’t need to 
repeat color selection or brightness adjustment to reach your 
preferred setting.

Using the Magnetic Light Mounts
The light directly attaches to many metal surfaces. For convenient 
mounting on  other surfaces, two metal plates are included.

Product Care & Use

Using the Light Color Modes
There are two RGB color-cycling light modes. The first is manual and 
the second is automatic. Use manual to choose a color. Automatic 
cycles through all the colors continuously.

Adjusting Light Brightnes

●
●

●

Switch between light modes by pressing the multi-function button●

In manual, long-press the touch control point until you get the 
desired color

●

Long-press the touch control point until you get the desired 
brightness. On each long press, the brightness will smoothly scale 
in the opposite direction
Stop at any brightness level between the highest and lowest (LED 
indicator will flash green when these are reached)
Brightness is only adjustable in cool white and soft yellow light 
modes

●

●

●

Clean the flat surface (such as a wall) where you want to install 
the light with a mixture of equal parts (1:1) isopropyl alcohol and 
water
Carefully remove the metal plate’s adhesive backing and adhere 
the plate to the surface
Press and hold firmly for a few minutes to ensure tight adhesion
Place the light’s magnetic base against the magnetic plate so 
that it magnetically attaches

1.

2.

3.
4.

Don’t repair, dismantle, or modify the product
Keep away from extreme heat
When using the hanging strap, ensure secure fixing to avoid the 
light falling
Disconnect power cable and switch off light before cleaning or 
when not in use for a long time
Clean the light only with a soft, dry cloth
Charge the LT-ST23 at least once every 3 months 

●
●
●

●

●
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はじめに
この度は、AUKEY LT-ST23 ミニRGBライトをご購入頂き、誠にありがとうございます！
ご使用の前に、必ず取扱説明書をよくお読みいただき、正しくお使いください。
また、お読みになった後は大切に保管してください。

パッケージ内容
ミニRGBライト                                                              
マイクロUSBケーブル
円形メタルプレート２枚
カラビナ
取扱説明書                                              
保証書

製品仕様

各部の名称

品番
輝度
色温度
CRI
入力
消費電力
充電時間

バッテリーの容量
LEDのタイプ
LEDの数
防塵防水性能
寸法 (長さx幅x高さ)
重量

2200mAh
SMD2835
29
IP65
95 x 95 x 75mm / 3.74” x 3.74” x 2.95”
259g / 9.12oz

LT-ST23
180ルーメン (最大)
2700 - 6500K
≥ 80Ra
DC 5V 1A
2W 
3.5 時間

連続使用時間 6時間(最大輝度)
100時間(最小輝度)

タッチコントロールポイント

ライトカバー

LEDインジケータ

ハンギングループ

充電入力ポート

磁気ベース
多機能ボタン

使用方法 
付属のミニUSBケーブルの一端をランプの充電入力ポートに、他の一端をUSB充電
器または充電ポートに接続してください。（充電する際、LEDインジケータが赤く点滅
します。）満充電するには、約3.5時間かかり、LEDインジケータが青くなります。

ライトモードの切り替えについて
４つのモード：昼光色、電球色、手動RGBカラーサイクリング、自動RGBカラーサイク
リングライト

設置が可能な場所について
本体底部には強力なマグネットが内蔵されていますので、金属製の壁や柱などに固
定ができます。また、付属のマグネットプレート2枚をご利用いただくと、さらに幅広
い場所への設置が可能です。
付属のマグネットプレートの使用方法

ライトのメモリ機能について
最後のご使用時に設定されたモードが記憶されるため、電源ONの度にお気に入り
のカラーの選択や色の調整をする必要がありません。

RGBカラーサイクリング(多色循環モード)について
RGBカラーサイクリングには、手動と自動の2モードがあります。

輝度の調整について

電源のオン/オフについて
多機能ボタンを長押しすることにより、電源がON/OFFになります。
ライトが点灯すると、LEDインジケータが青色に表示されます。但し、電池容量が
20％未満の場合は、赤色で点滅します。
電源がONの時に、タッチコントロールポイント(ライトカバーの中央上部)を連続2回
タッチすると、ライトをON/OFFに切り替えることができます。この時は、まだアクティ
ブの状態ですので、完全にOFFにしたい時には、多機能ボタンをご利用ください。

●
●

●

多機能ボタンを短押しすることにより、ライトモードを切り替えることができます。●

昼光色と電球色だけ輝度を調整することができます。
タッチコントロールポイントの長押しで輝度をスムーズに変更できます。希望の
輝度で離します。輝度の上限/下限になるとLEDインジケータが緑色に点滅し輝
度調整が停止します。

●
●

手動RGBカラーサイクリングは、上部のタッチパネルにタッチしてご希望の色を選びます。
自動RGBカラーサイクリングは、電源ボタンでこのモードを選択すれば、自動です
べてのカラーの変換が循環します。

●
●

取付面(平らな場所)の汚れ、水分、油分を拭き、乾かします。
白の剥離紙を剥がし取付面に貼付けます。
青色フィルムを剥がします。
プレートを上から強く15秒間押して密着させます。
12時間後にプレートがしっかり固定されていることを確認してから本体をプレー
トに取り付けてください。

※凹凸面の激しいところ（コンクリート・ブロックなど）、曲面、壁紙（ビニール製・布製
・紙製）、塗装がはがれやすい面、浴室など湿気の多いところ、常に浸水しているとこ
ろなどへの貼付けはできません。

※メタルプレートを剥がす場合は取付面からゆっくりと剥がしてください。

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

ご注意
本製品は磁石を使用しておりますので、ペースメーカーなど電子医療機器を装
着した人や電子医療機器に近づけると正常な動作を損なう恐れがあり大変危険
です。ご注意ください。
磁気カード、フロッピーディスク、電子機器など磁気に影響を受けるものを近づ
けないでください。
防水性能を維持するためにUSB端子カバーは確実に閉じてください。
製品を修理、分解、改造しないでください。
腐食性液体や極端な熱を避けてください。
シリコンのハンギングループを利用しどこかに吊り下げる場合は、ライトが落ち
ないようにしっかりと本体が固定されていることを確認してください。
長期間使用しない場合、および本体を掃除する前には、電源ケーブルを取り外し
てください。
本体のお手入れの前には必ず本体の電源を切り使用していないやわらかい素
材の乾いた布でふいてください。
本製品は少なくとも3ヶ月間に1回の充電をする必要があります。
乳幼児の手の届かない所でご使用ください。
本製品を廃棄するときは、各自治体の指示に従った方法で、正しく廃棄してくだ
さい。
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Model: LT-ST23

Kanrin


